18854

12/10/18

Striker - emergency	and
attachment	

R Donn Model	Spons
--------------	-------

sor:

Dunn

Proposed No.: 2018-0583

## STRIKING AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2018-0583, VERSION 1

- 2 1
- On page 1, beginning on line 6, strike everything through page 2, line 21, and insert: 3
- "BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 4
- **SECTION 1. Findings:** 5
- A. King County and the King County Flood Control Zone District have entered 6
- into the Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the King County Flood Control 7
- Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services, effective January 1, 2016. 8
- B. The county and the district desire to amend the interlocal agreement to extend 9
- its term from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019. 10
- C. The first amendment to the interlocal agreement, Attachment A to this 11
- ordinance, amends the interlocal agreement to extend its term through December 31, 12
- 13 2019.
- D. Immediate approval of the amendment to the interlocal agreement is necessary 14
- so that the county can continue to provide flood protection services and to implement the 15
- district's work plan for the year 2019. 16
- SECTION 2. The county executive is hereby authorized to execute an amendment 17
- to the Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the King County Flood Control 18

19	Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services, substantially in the form of
20	Attachment A to this ordinance. All other provisions of the interlocal agreement shall
21	remain in full force and effect.
22	SECTION 3. The county council finds as a fact and declares that an emergency
23	exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace,
24	health or safety or for the support of county government and its existing public
25	institutions."
26	
27	Insert Attachment A, First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between King County
28	and the King County Flood Control Zone District
29	
30	EFFECT: Modifies the ordinance to make it an emergency, and attaches the
31	amendment to the ILA to the ordinance.

**T1** 

12/10/18 Title

8

Title Dunn Sponsor: ea Proposed No.: 2018-0583 TITLE AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2018-0583, VERSION 1 1 On page 1, strike lines 1 through 5, and insert: 2 "AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive 3 to execute an amendment to the interlocal agreement with 4 the King County flood control zone district extending the 5 duration of the interlocal agreement through December 31, 6 2019; and declaring an emergency." 7

9 EFFECT: Conforms the title to the changes made in Amendment S1.

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT REGARDING FLOOD PROTECTION SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the "Interlocal Agreement between King County and the King County Flood Control Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services" ("Agreement"), is entered into by KING COUNTY, a home rule charter County in the State of Washington ("County") and KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation of the State of Washington ("District"), and shall be effective upon execution by both Parties.

The Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The text of Section 13.1 is deleted and replaced with the following:

This Agreement shall take effect January 1, 2016 and shall remain in effect through December 31, 2019.

All other terms of the Agreement not amended by this First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed by their authorized representatives.

KING COUNTY	KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT
Dow Constantine	Reagan Dunn Chair of the Board of Supervisors
King County Executive Dated:	Dated:
Approved as to Form: Dan Satterberg King County Prosecuting Attorney	Approved as to Form: Attorney for the District
By: Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Dated:	Rod P. Kaseguma Inslee, Best, Doezie & Ryder, P.S. Dated: